RESOLUTION NO. 540-10 INTRODUCED BY THE MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET COMMITTEE
TO ADOPT A SOLID WASTE FEE SCHEDULE FOR 2011 AND AMEND THE 2011 TENTATIVE
BUDGET FOR SOLID WASTE

WHEREAS, the Sullivan County Legislature adopted Local Law 6 of 2010 amending Local Law No. 7 of
2009and Local Law No. 1 of 1992 and Chapter 171 of the Code of Sullivan County to add a new Article VIII

Establishing a Solid Waste Fee, and

WHEREAS, Local Law 6of 2010 provides that there shall be an annual Solid Waste Fee and that the County
Legislature establish by resolution a “Rate Schedule assigned to all parcels of improved property based upon the
authorized use of real property”, and

WHEREAS, a proposed Rate Schedule has been submitted to the Legislature for adoption for calendar year
2011, and

WHEREAS, the County Legislature has determined that the proposed Rate Schedule will not create any
significant adverse environmental impacts, and

WHEREAS, the 2011 Tentative Budget is hereby amended to appropriate $326,607 from debt reserve funds,
transferred to the Solid Waste Special Revenue Fund for solid waste debt expense; Recycling revenue (CL-8160
R2651-R247) shall be amended to reflect $536,042; solid waste tipping fee revenues (CL-8160 R2130-R247)
shall be amended to reflect $4,930,000; Solid Waste Fee revenues (CL-8160 R2770-R247) shall be amended to
reflect $5,907,660; and increasing appropriation Contract —Other (CL-8160 40-4013) $186,237. °

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

1. For the calendar year 2011 the Solid Waste Iees shall be as follows:

A. The per ton tipping fee for Municipal Solid Waste delivered over scales to any County transfer
station shall be $85.00 per ton.

B. The per ton tipping fee for Construction and Demolition debris and Bulky Waste delivered over
scales to the central County transfer station shall be $85.00 per ton.

C. The annual direct billed portion of the solid waste fee, billed to owners of parcels of improved
property, shall be as follows:

i Residential category = $120.00 per parcel.
ii. Residence with enhanced STAR or Aged Exemption category = $108.00 per parcel.

iii. Commercial Residential category = $120.00 per unit, up to 15 units, then capped at
$1,800.00 per parcel.

iv. Legislative Definitions category = $120.00 per parcel.



V. Commercial (non-residential) category = $300.00 per parcel.

2. The fees set forth in this Resolution supersede, as applicable, the comparable fees set forth in the
County’s current Solid Waste Rules.

3. The 2011 Tentative Budget is hereby amended to appropriate $326,607 from debt reserve funds,
transferred to the Solid Waste Special Revenue Fund for solid waste debt expense; Recycling revenue
(CL-8160 R2651-R247) shall be amended to reflect $536,042; solid waste tipping fee revenues (CL-

8160 R2130-R247) shall-be amended-to-reflect $4,930,000;-Solid Waste Fee revenues-(CL-8160 R2770-
R247} shall be amended to reflect $5,907,660; and increasing appropriation Contract —Other {CL-8160
40-4013) $186,237.

Moved by Mr. Wood, seconded by Mrs. Binder, put to a vote with Mrs. LaBuda, Mr. Armstrong, and
Mr. Sorensen opposed and Mr. Sager absent, resolution carried and declared duly adopted on motion
December 16, 2010.

STATE OF NEW YORK}
COUNTY OF SULLIVAN)

1, ANNMARIE MARTIN, Cletk to the Legislature of the County of Sullivan, do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy
of a resolution with the original thereof now on file in my office and that the same is a correct transcript therefrom and of the whole of
said original.

WITNESS my hand and seal of said Legislature this 16th day of December 2010.

;
oo
!

\_?‘ ////A ‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘‘
( ///)f:’/l;{ / j A4 N ,/ I T/j"(f / >

- CLERK TO THE SULLIVAN COUNTY LEGISLATURE



